

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 20-0076
(Linn County No. CDDM037207)

IN RE: THE MARRIAGE OF)
SUSAN GAYLE HUTCHINSON)
AND ROBERT GREGORY)
HUTCHINSON)
)
SUSAN GAYLE HUTCHINSON,)
)
Petitioner/Appellee,)
)
vs.)
)
ROBERT GREGORY)
HUTCHINSON;)
)
Respondent/Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MITCHELL E. TURNER, DISTRICT JUDGE

APPELLANT/APPLICANT ROBERT GREGORY HUTCHINSON'S
FINAL BRIEF

WEBB L. WASSMER
WASSMER LAW OFFICE, PLC
5320 Winslow Road
Marion, Iowa 52302
Tel: (319) 210-4288
wassmerlaw@yahoo.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
ROBERT GREGORY HUTCHINSON

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. SUSAN HUTCHINSON'S CLAIM IS UNTIMELY AND BARRED BY THE ONE-YEAR LIMITATIONS PERIOD SET FORTH IN IOWA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.1013(1)	25
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.....	25
B. The Alleged Fraud Was Intrinsic.....	26
i. Susan Hutchinson's Petition Was Filed Well Past the One-Year Limitation Set Forth in Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.1013(1).....	26
ii. The Alleged Fraud Was Intrinsic, Not Extrinsic	28
C. Susan Hutchinson Did Not Act With Reasonable Diligence.....	32

II.	SUSAN HUTCHINSON DID NOT PROVE THE JUSTIFIABLE RELIANCE ELEMENT OF HER FRAUD CLAIM	37
A.	Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.....	37
B.	The Justifiable Reliance Element of a Fraud Claim.....	38
C.	Susan Hutchinson Failed to Prove Justifiable Reliance	40
III.	ATTORNEYS' FEES ISSUES	42
A.	Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.....	42
B.	Greg Hutchinson Should Recover His Attorneys' Fees Incurred in Obtaining Dismissal of Count 2 Seeking Modification of Alimony.....	43
C.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Awarding Susan Hutchinson \$7,056 in Attorneys' Fees as A Discovery Sanction.....	46
IV.	THERE IS NO AUTHORITY FOR THE DISTRICT COURT AWARDING SUSAN HUTCHINSON A PORTION OF GREG HUTCHINSON'S INTEGRATED SALES 401(k), A POST-DISSOLUTION ASSET	51
A.	Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.....	51
B.	There is No Authority.....	52
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	53
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Benson v. Richardson</i> , 537 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1995).....	38
<i>Berkley Int'l Co. v. Devine</i> , 423 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 1988)	32
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 773 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009).....	50
<i>City of Chariton v. J.C. Blunk Construction Co.</i> , 253 Iowa 805, 112 N.W.2d 829 (1962).....	28 29-30
<i>City of Des Moines v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 334 N.W.2d 133 (Iowa 1983).....	17
<i>De Stefano v. Apts. Downtown, Inc.</i> , 879 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa 2016). .	42
<i>Dillon v. City of Davenport</i> , 366 N.W.2d 918 (Iowa 1985).....	17
<i>Fiedler v. Fiedler</i> , 879 P.2d 675 (Mont. 1994)	31
<i>Gabelmann v. NFO, Inc.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 2000).....	42
<i>Gigilos v. Stavropoulos</i> , 204 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1973).....	30
<i>GreatAmerica Leasing Corp. v. Cool Comfort Air Conditioning & Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2005).....	42
<i>Greene v. Greene</i> , 351 S.C. 329 (S.C. App. 2002).....	31
<i>Hallett Const. Co. v. Meister</i> , 713 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2006).....	33
<i>In re M.A.</i> , 895 N.W.2d 477 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	52
<i>In re: Marriage of Bacon</i> , Iowa Ct. App. No. 1-717/11-0368 (Iowa Ct. App. 10/5/11)	30

<i>In re Marriage of Engler</i> , 532 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa 1995).....	51-52
<i>In re Marriage of Gance</i> , 36 P.3d 114 (Colo. App. 2001).....	30
<i>In re Marriage of Gust</i> , 858 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2015).....	26, 37
<i>In re Marriage of Heneman</i> , 396 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa App.1986).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Mitchell</i> , 489 N.W.2d 411 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	25, 27, 28-29, 32
<i>K & W Elec., Inc. v. State</i> , 712 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2006).....	33
<i>Kreft v. Fisher Aviation, Inc.</i> , 264 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa 1978).....	27
<i>Loughman v. Couchman</i> , 53 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 1952).....	32
<i>McGrath v. Dougherty</i> , 275 N.W. 466 (Iowa 1937).....	32
<i>Miller v. AMF Harley-Davidson Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 349 (Iowa App. 1982).....	29
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 704 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2005).....	33
<i>Schaffer v. Frank Moyer Constr., Inc.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2001).	49
<i>Shaw v. Addison</i> , 236 Iowa 720, 18 N.W.2d 796 (1945).....	27-28, 29
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 295 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 1980).....	17
<i>Simon v. Simon</i> , No. 15-0814 (Iowa Ct. App. 4/27/16).....	27
<i>Sioux Pharm, Inc. v. Eagle Labs., Inc.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 2015)	50
<i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. & Tech.</i> , 885 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 2016).....	43

<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 985 S.W.2d 836 (Mo. App. 1998).....	31
<i>Spreitzer v. Hawkeye State Bank</i> , 779 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa 2009).....	39
<i>State v. Farley</i> , 226 NW.2d 1 (Iowa 1975).....	32-33, 36
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 290 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1980).....	17
<i>State v. LaMar</i> , 224 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 1974).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Rahmani</i> , 472 N.W.2d 254 (Iowa 1991).....	17
<i>Suntken v. Suntken</i> , 223 Iowa 347, 272 N.W. 132 (1937).....	18
<i>Troendle v. Hanson</i> , 570 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 1997).....	17-18
<i>United States v. Throckmorton</i> , 98 U.S. 61 (1878).....	29
<i>Vachon v. State</i> , 514 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 1994).....	33
<i>Vaughan v. Must, Inc.</i> , 542 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1996).....	43
<i>Vossoughi v. Polaschek</i> , 859 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2015).....	36

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa Code § 598.21C.....	45
Iowa Code § 598.36.....	43, 45
Iowa R. Civ. P. 904(2).....	15, 24, 44, 47
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1012.....	26
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1013(1).....	23, 26, 27
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	27, 37

Iowa Uniform Jury Instruction No. 810.2.....	39-40
Iowa Uniform Jury Instruction No. 810.8.....	39
7 Am. Jur. 2d Attorneys at Law § 147, at 196-97 (1997).....	17
Black's Law Dictionary 1415 (6th ed.1990).....	31
